

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**Case No. SC13-1882**  
**L.T. Case No. 1D12-2116**

---

WALTER E. HEADLEY, JR., MIAMI LODGE #20,  
FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA,

Respondent.

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, THE CITY OF MIAMI**

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE FIRST  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

VICTORIA MÉNDEZ, City Attorney  
JOHN A. GRECO, Deputy City Atty.  
DIANA VIZCAINO, Asst. City Atty.  
KERRI L. McNULTY, Asst. City Atty.  
Counsel for CITY OF MIAMI  
444 S.W. 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Suite 945  
Miami, FL 33130-1910  
Tel.: (305) 416-1800  
Fax: (305) 416-1801  
[jagreco@miamigov.com](mailto:jagreco@miamigov.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

ISSUES ON APPEAL.....1

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....14

ARGUMENT.....16

**I. PERC AND THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL PROPERLY APPLIED THE *CHILES* STANDARD TO FLORIDA’S SUBSEQUENTLY-ENACTED FINANCIAL URGENCY STATUTE**  
    .....16

**II. THE *CHILES* STANDARD WAS SATISFIED**  
    .....22

**III. THE LANGUAGE AND INTENT OF SECTION 447.4095 AUTHORIZED THE CITY OF MIAMI TO IMMEDIATELY MODIFY THE SUBJECT COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT WHEN FACED WITH A FINANCIAL URGENCY, BEFORE COMPLETION OF THE IMPASSE PROCESS**  
    .....28

CONCLUSION.....35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Boyd v. Department of Revenue</i> , 682 So. 2d 1117 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	23
<i>Brenner v. Department of Banking and Fin.</i> , 892 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	17, 28
<i>Chiles v. United Faculty of Fla.</i> , 615 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Marathon v. Professional Firefighters of Marathon, Inc.</i> , 946 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006).....	23
<i>City of Winter Park v. Florida Pub. Employees Relations Comm’n</i> , 349 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977).....	23
<i>Communications Workers of Am. v. Indian River Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 888 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	16, 25, 33
<i>Fleisher Studios, Inc. v. Paxon</i> , 2 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1941) .....	27
<i>Florida Hosp. v. State of Fla., Agency for Health Care Admin.</i> , 823 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) .....	30
<i>Florida Pub. Employees Rel. Council v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 327 So. 2d 43 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976).....	16
<i>Headley v. The City of Miami</i> , 118 So. 3d 885 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hollywood Fire Fighters, Local 1375, IAFF, Inc. v. City of Hollywood</i> , 133 So. 3d 1042 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014) .....	1, 13
<i>Humhosco v. Department of Health &amp; Rehab. Servs.</i> , 476 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985) .....	34

*Jacksonville Supervisors Ass’n v. City of Jacksonville*,  
 26 FPER ¶ 31140 (2000) ..... 32

*Jerry Ulm Dodge, Inc. v. Chrysler Grp. LLC*,  
 78 So. 3d 20, 22-23 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011) ..... 22

*Manatee Ed. Ass’n v. School Bd. of Manatee County*,  
 62 So. 3d 1176 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011) ..... 22, 30

*McQuade v. Florida Dep’t of Corrections*,  
 51 So. 3d 489 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) ..... 17, 28

*Miami-Dade Cnty. v. Transport Workers of Am.*,  
 22 So. 3d 785 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009)..... 25

*Miami v. F.O.P., Miami Lodge 20*,  
 571 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)..... 21

*Overstreet v. State*,  
 629 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 1993) ..... 31

*Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Florida Pub. Serv. Comm’n*,  
 427 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 1983) ..... 16, 28

*Sarasota County Sch. Dist. v. Sarasota Classified Teachers Ass’n*,  
 614 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)..... 21

*Sch. Dist. of Indian River Cnty. v. Fla. Pub. Emps. Relations Comm’n*,  
 64 So. 3d 723 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011) ..... 32

*State v. Cunningham*,  
 712 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)..... 21

*State v. Florida Police Benevolent Ass’n, Inc.*,  
 613 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1992) ..... 21

*United Teachers of Dade FEA/United AFT, Local 1974, AFL-CIO v. Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd.*,  
500 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1986) ..... 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

§ 120.68, Fla. Stat. .... 22

§ 166.241, Fla. Stat. .... 25

§ 447.309, Fla. Stat. .... 20

§ 447.403, Fla. Stat. .... 15, 28, 32, 33

§447.4095, Fla. Stat. .... *passim*

Ch. 95-218, § 2, Laws of Fla. .... 19
